
 C:\TEMP\WWP-2002.IMR Page 1

Grants to Municipalities
Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year 2002 as of December 31, 2002

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Acme New Municipal Water Wells $179,747 
Acme K/Hill Regional Water Systems Implementation 

Study
$41,074 

Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrading $3,632,640 
Ashmont Water Supply Upgrading Engineering Study $3,585 
Ashmont Hamlet of Ashmont - Water Supply Upgrading Phase

2
$129,750 

Barrhead Alum Tank Upgrading Project $27,272 
Barrhead Raw Water Transfer & Storage Upgrading $620,967 
Beaverlodge Water Treatment Plant Upgrade Project $91,779 
Bentley Sewage Lagoon Needs Study $12,633 
Bezanson Chlorination, Storage and Pumping System Upgrade $277,080 
Blackfalds Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $130,663 
Blackfoot Pumphouse and Reservoir $216,640 
Bon Accord Water Supply System & Sewage Effluent Pipeline $2,153,700 
Bonnyville WTP Filters and Intake Upgrade $250,893 
Botha Wastewater Lagoon Expansion $137,610 
Bow Island Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $1,509,696 
Bowden Main Lift Station Upgrade $33,655 
Brooks Air Scouring Upgrade of Existing EIMCO Filters $153,431 
Calmar Water & Sanitary Master Plan $3,196 
Canmore Ultraviolet Irridiation Water Treatment $689,600 
Carbon New Water Well $22,500 
Carmangay Upgrade Treated and Raw Water Storage Reservoir $237,083 
Cayley Treated Water Reservoir Upgrade $363,000 
Clairmont Clairmont/Sexsmith Raw Water Study $12,039 
Clyde Wastewater Assessment $8,193 
Clyde Water Supply & Treatment Assessment $5,625 
Colinton Water Treatment Upgrade, Engineering Study $7,125 
Consort Sewage Lagoon Upgrades $20,059 
Consort Filter Backwash Line Diversion $10,984 
County of Stettler No. 6 Regional Water Feasibility Study $56,490 
Coutts Groundwater Exploration Study $16,950 
Coutts Treated Water Supply Study $9,000 
Cremona System Control Upgrade $77,400 
Crowsnest Pass Bellevue Water Supply Connection From Blairmore $3,477,319 
Darwell New Sewage Lagoon $377,278 
Derwent Water System Upgrade $17,998 
Devon Water Particle Counters $7,258 
Drumheller Particle Counters, Chlorine and Instrumentation $103,868 
Empress Chlorination and Reservoir $23,625 
Empress Lagoon Clay Liner Construction $34,500 



 C:\TEMP\WWP-2002.IMR Page 2

Grants to Municipalities
Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year 2002 as of December 31, 2002

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Entwistle Water Treatment Upgrades $27,100 
Evansburg Water Treatment Facilities Upgrade-Phase 1 $324,863 
Evansburg Water Treatment Facility Upgrades-Phase 2 $233,625 
Fabyan Water System Upgrade $328,480 
Falher Smoky River Raw Water Supply Study $8,970 
Ferintosh Water Supply Upgrade, Production Well No.5 $56,125 
Foothills Regional Services Frank Lake Water Quality Mitigation Project $200,000 
Fort McMurray Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $293,558 
Gift Lake Raw Water Intake Upgrade $3,795 
Gleichen Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $91,699 
Granum Water and Wastewater Treatment Feasibility Study $9,150 
Grassland Water Supply & Treatment Upgrade, Eng. Study $12,000 
Hay Lakes Water Supply and Treatment  Upgrade $577,500 
Highway 14 Regional Water (2) 
Services

Regional Water Pipeline Extension $6,244,490 
Highway 43 East Waste Commission Site Geological Drilling Program $10,390 
Hughenden Water System Upgrading $650,250 
Irricana Water Treatment Facility $680,518 
Keg River Raw Water Reservoir Aeration $5,513 
Kikino Sewage Lift Station & Sewage Force Main Phse 1 & 

2
$720,000 

Kneehill County Water/Wastewater Systems Study $23,400 
Lacombe Sanitary Sewer Treatment Study $13,057 
Lakeland County Water and Sewer Planning Study $5,960 
Langdon Langdon Tertiary Wastewater Treatment Plant $1,965,416 
Lavoy Groundwater Supply Study $10,546 
Lavoy Wellsite and Water Plant Upgrade $26,288 
Little Smoky Wastewater System Upgrading Project $234,525 
Manning Sewage Lagoon Upgrade Project $378,433 
Mirror Turbidity Meter and Nine Hour Meters $2,630 
Mirror Utility Master Plan $26,625 
Monarch Water Treatment Plant Upgrade - Phase 1 and 2 $85,932 
Mountain View Regional Water 
Services Commission

Regional Wastewater System Study $6,544 
Nanton Water Treatment Plant Filter Upgrade $24,885 
Okotoks Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade $1,244,771 
Olds Headworks Project $446,440 
Onoway Water Treatment & Clearwell Upgrade Project $1,025,400 
Onoway Well Assessment Study $6,975 
Peace River Mag Meter Installation Project $5,388 
Peace River Filter Upgrade Project $17,531 
Peace River Spectrophotometer Testing Equipment $2,163 
Peace River Fluoride Feed Equipment Upgrade $9,528 



 C:\TEMP\WWP-2002.IMR Page 3

Grants to Municipalities
Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year 2002 as of December 31, 2002

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Ponoka Lagoon Upgrade $342,458 
Provost Water Well Replacement $55,376 
Red Deer County Remote Water Treatment Monitoring Project $212,539 
Regional Municipality of Wood 
Buffalo

Southeast Regional Water Supply System project $4,607,140 
Rimbey Water & Wastewater Master Plan Study $49,807 
Rosedale  Sewage Treatment Feasibility Study $23,040 
Rycroft Rycroft/Spirit River Raw Water Study $28,643 
Ryley Lagoon Discharge Study $5,625 
Seven Persons Raw Water Storage Upgrade Project $296,803 
Seven Persons Water Treatment Plant Pre-Engineering Study $16,752 
Slave Lake Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $1,862,025 
Standard Water Treatment and Supply Study $10,490 
Starland County Regional Water Study $40,517 
Sundre New Well and Water Treatment Upgrade $444,067 
Swan Hills Chlorine Retention Time Baffle Curtain $24,876 
Swan Hills Sewage Lagoon Transfer Pump Upgrading $15,580 
Taber Raw Water Supply System Improvements Project $381,831 
Tomahawk Lagoon Engineering Study $8,997 
Tri Village Regional Sewage Services Sewage Treatment Upgrade - Feasibility Study $46,350 
Turner Valley Water Well and Raw Water Reservoir Study $29,615 
Two Hills Water Supply Chlorination $186,278 
Viking Aeration System Upgrades $3,510 
Viking Upgrades to the Water Treatment System $23,620 
Vilna Water Line Replacement $28,224 
Wainwright Water Supply System Study $20,636 
Wandering River THM Mitigation & WTP Upgrade Engineering Study $13,500 
Warner Water Supply and Treatment Preliminary Eng. Study $16,803 
Warspite Water System Upgrading $43,500 
Waskatenau Water Supply Pipeline Project $141,434 
White Sands Community Water Source $902 

$40,205,297 Totals

Note:

1)  The above amounts represent the currently proposed grant allocation to each 
      location under this program.

2)  Funding is provided as a percentage of eligible approved project costs. For 
     communities over 1,000 population (to a max. of 45,000) grant percentages are 
     calculated by a formula. The percentage ratio declines as the population increases.

. 

A T


